
Wednesday, November 6, 2024

2:00 PM

City of Jacksonville
117 W. Duval Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Agenda - Revised Marked

Council Chamber,
1st Floor, City Hall

Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee

Will Lahnen, Chair 
Ju’Coby Pittman, Vice Chair - Excused 

Matt Carlucci
Tyrona Clark-Murray 

Reggie Gaffney, Jr.
Mike Gay 

Jimmy Peluso

Legislative Assistant: Vanessa Galan
Council Auditor's Office: Edward Linsky

Council Research: Jeff Clements
Office of General Counsel: Carla Lopera 

Administration: Bill Delaney
Planning Dept.: Laurie Santana



Transportation, Energy & Utilities 
Committee

Agenda - Revised Marked November 6, 2024

Meeting Convened:                              Meeting Adjourned:

Attendance:

Presentation by Jessica Shepler, JTA, on LOGT projects and UTC

Item/File No.                             Title History

2024-07991.

PUBLIC HEARING
OPEN & CLOSE

AMEND

Contact:
Renee Hunter

ORD Closing & Abandoning &/or Disclaiming an Opened & Improved Portion 
of Maitland Ave, f/k/a 10th Street, as Estab in Plat Book 4, Pg 19 of the Plat of 
Arlington Heights of the Current Public Records of Duval County, FL, Located 
in Council Dist 1, at the Req of Arlington Church of Christ, Jax, FL, Inc.; Prov 
for Apv Subj to Conds (Wilson) (Req of Mayor)
10/8/24 CO Introduced: TEU
10/15/24 TEU Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/22/24 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer
TEU PH Pursuant to Sec 336.10, F.S. - 11/6/24
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 10/22/24

AMENDMENT
1. Reflect access rights easement shall be retained by the City and JEA
2. Correct Scrivener’s

• Closure requested to combine the lots into a single property and restrict traffic to the area

2024-08002.

DEFER

ORD Apv, & Auth the Mayor, or Her Desig, & the Corp Sec to Execute a 1st 
Amendment to the Existing Contract with Meridian Waste Florida, LLC, 
Setting Rates Commencing 10/1/24, Setting Fuel Caps for FYs 24-25, 25-26 & 
26-27, & Apv the Premise Count Conducted in Connection with the Rate 
Review; Prov a Monthly Base Rate; Prov for City Oversight by the Solid Waste 
Div of the Dept of Public Works (Dillard) (Req of Mayor)
10/8/24 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, F, TEU
10/14/24 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/15/24 F Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/15/24 TEU Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/22/24 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 10/22/24

Page 1 of 4 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6821
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6822


Transportation, Energy & Utilities 
Committee

Agenda - Revised Marked November 6, 2024

2024-08053.

Contact:
Travis Jeffrey /
Mark Hendrickson

ORD Apv & Auth the Mayor, or Her Desig, & the Corp Sec to Execute & 
Deliver a Release of the Regulatory Agrmt Encumbering the Property Located 
Generally at 4832 N Main St, Jax, Duval County, FL, 32206 (Capri Villas 
Property) which is a Portion of the Property Associated with the Capri Villas 
Proj & the Huron Sophia Proj Located Generally at the Capri Villas Property & 
2800 Sophia St, Jax, Duval County, FL, 32254, for the Purpose of Enabling the 
Dev of the Proj, Including the Acquisition & Rehab of Existing Multifamily 
Residential Housing Facilities for Persons or Families of Low, Middle or 
Moderate Income, Subject to (1) the Execution & Recording of a Land Use 
Restriction Agrmt (LURA) for a Min of 50 Yrs on the Property, & (2) the Proj 
Being Responsible for Paying All Costs Associated Therewith, Including All 
Legal & Professional Fees; Auth the Mayor, or Her Desig, & Corp Sec to 
Execute & Deliver Docs & Take Further Action to Effectuate the Purpose of 
this Ord; Prov for City Oversight by the Housing & Community Dev Div 
(Dillard) (Req of Mayor) (Co-Sponsor CM Clark-Murray)
10/8/24 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, F, TEU
10/14/24 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/15/24 F Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/15/24 TEU Read 2nd & Rerefer
10/22/24 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer
11/4/24 NCSPHS Approve 6-0
11/6/24 F Approve 6-0
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 10/22/24

• New Land Use Restriction Agreement (LURA) will: 
   - Extend 60% AMI affordability restriction through 2074
   - Increases affordable units from 20% to 100%
   - Remove age related restriction on housing
• Project is anticipated to include 151 units

2024-08454.

2nd

ORD-MC Amend Sec 380.108 (Operation of Solid Waste Disposal or 
Management Facility), Pt 1 (Certificate of Public Convenience & Necessity), 
Ch 380 (Solid Waste Management), Ord Code, to Address Types of Waste That 
May Be Accepted at a Solid Waste Transfer Station in Duval County & to 
Limit the Types of Waste Auth to Be Disposed of in the Duval County Trail 
Ridge Landfill; Prov for Codification Instructions (Staffopoulos) (Introduced by 
CM Arias)
10/22/24 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, R, TEU
11/4/24 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer
11/4/24 R Read 2nd & Rerefer
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 11/12/24

Page 2 of 4 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6827
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6868


Transportation, Energy & Utilities 
Committee

Agenda - Revised Marked November 6, 2024

2024-08465.

2nd

ORD Transferring $6,000,000 btwn Expense Accts in the Chaffee Rd Project; 
Amend the 25-29 5-Yr CIP Appvd by Ord 2024-505-E to Reflect this Approp 
of Funds within the Proj; Declaring the Public Necessity for Acquiring Fee 
Simple Title, Temporary Construction Easements, & Permanent Drainage 
Easements, through Condemnation by Right of Eminent Domain to & Over 
Certain Real Property in Council Dist. 12, Such Real Property Interests Being 
Near or Adjacent to a Portion of Chaffee Rd S Including the Properties Listed 
in Exhibit 1, as Required for the Chaffee Rd Widening from Normandy Blvd to 
I-10 Proj; Auth the Acquisition of the Properties by Negotiation or Eminent 
Domain; Auth the Chief of Engineering Construction Div of the Dept of Public 
Works to Make a Good Faith Deposit Into the Court Registry; Auth the Chief of 
the Real Estate Div of the Dept of Public Works, or Her Desig, to Make Offers 
& Negotiate for the Purchase of the Properties, Subject to Certain Conditions; 
Auth the Chief of the Real Estate Div of the Dept of Public Works, or Her 
Desig, at the Direction of the Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div of the 
Dept of Public Works, to Make Offers & Negotiate Claims for Business 
Damages, Attorneys’ Fees, & Costs Related to the Purchase of the Properties, 
Subject to Certain Conditions; Waiving the Settlement Limitation in Secs 
112.307 (Claims and Suits Brought Against the City for Monetary Relief) & 
112.308 (Eminent Domain), & 112.309 (Attorneys’ Fees), Pt 3 (Settlement of 
Claims & Suits by & Against City), Ch 112 (Claims by & Against City), Ord 
Code, Re Limitations on Total Amt of a Settlement; Auth & Directing the OGC 
to Institute Appropriate Condemnation Proceedings & Declarations of Taking; 
Apv & Auth Execution of Existing Negotiated Proposed Purchase & Sale 
Agrmts; Prov for Oversight by the Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div of 
the Dept of Public Works (B.T. 25-014) (Garrett) (Req of Mayor)
10/22/24 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, R, F, TEU
11/4/24 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer
11/4/24 R Read 2nd & Rerefer 
11/6/24 F Read 2nd & Rerefer
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 11/12/24

2024-08506.

2nd

ORD Closing & Abandoning &/or Disclaiming an Opened & Improved Portion 
of the Nussbaum Dr R/W, Estab in the Plat of Jacksonville Heights North Half 
of Townsite, as Recorded, at the Req of Joseph Latchman & Emily (Livingston) 
Latchman; Prov for Appvl Subject to Conds (Dist. 9-Clark-Murray) (Dillard) 
(Req of Mayor)
10/22/24 CO Introduced: TEU
TEU PH Pursuant to Sec 336.10, F.S. - 11/19/24
Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 11/12/24

NOTE: The next regular meeting will be held Tuesday, November 19, 2024.

Page 3 of 4 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6869
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6873


Transportation, Energy & Utilities 
Committee

Agenda - Revised Marked November 6, 2024

*****Note: Items may be added at the discretion of the Chair.*****

Pursuant to the American with Disabilities Act, accommodations for persons with disabilities are 
available upon request. Please allow 1-2 business days notification to process; last minute requests 
will be accepted; but may not be possible to fulfill. Please contact Disabled Services Division at: V 
904-255-5466, TTY-904-255-5476, or email your request to KaraT@coj.net.

Page 4 of 4 


